

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically Submitted November 16, 2021

Administrator Redeemer Residence Inc 625 West 31st Street Minneapolis, MN 55408

RE: CCN: 245520

Cycle Start Date: October 28, 2021

#### Dear Administrator:

On October 28, 2021, survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Department of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

Your facility was not in substantial compliance with the participation requirements and the conditions in your facility constituted **both substandard quality of care and immediate jeopardy** to resident health or safety. This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be isolated deficiencies that constituted immediate jeopardy (Level J) whereby corrections were required. The Statement of Deficiencies (CMS-2567) is being electronically delivered.

#### REMOVAL OF IMMEDIATE JEOPARDY

On October 28, 2021, the situation of immediate jeopardy to potential health and safety cited at F600 was removed. However, continued non-compliance remains at the lower scope and severity of D.

#### **REMEDIES**

As a result of the survey findings and in accordance with survey and certification memo 16-31-NH, this Department recommended the enforcement remedy listed below to the CMS Region V Office for imposition: The CMS Region V Office concurs and is imposing the following remedy and has authorized this Department to notify you of the imposition:

• Discretionary Denial of Payment for new Medicare and/or Medicaid Admissions, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.417(a), effective December 1, 2021.

This Department is also recommending that CMS impose a civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444). You will receive a formal notice from the CMS RO only if CMS agrees with our recommendation.

The CMS Region V Office will notify your Medicare Administrative Contractor (MAC) that the denial of payment for new admissions is effective December 1, 2021, (42 CFR 488.417 (b)). They will also notify the State Medicaid Agency that they must also deny payment for new Medicaid admissions effective December 1, 2021, (42 CFR 488.417 (b)).

You should notify all Medicare/Medicaid residents admitted on, or after, this date of the restriction. The remedy must remain in effect until your facility has been determined to be in substantial compliance or your provider agreement is terminated. Please note that the denial of payment for new admissions includes Medicare/Medicaid beneficiaries enrolled in managed care plans. It is your obligation to inform managed care plans contracting with your facility of this denial of payment for new admissions.

#### NURSE AIDE TRAINING PROHIBITION

Please note that Federal law, as specified in the Act at §§ 1819(f)(2)(B) and 1919(f)(2)(B), prohibits approval of nurse aide training and competency evaluation programs and nurse aide competency evaluation programs offered by, or in, a facility which, within the previous two years, has operated under a § 1819(b)(4)(C)(ii)(II) or § 1919(b)(4)(C)(ii) waiver (i.e., waiver of full-time registered professional nurse); has been subject to an extended or partial extended survey as a result of a finding of substandard quality of care; has been assessed a total civil money penalty of not less than \$11,160; has been subject to a denial of payment, the appointment of a temporary manager or termination; or, in the case of an emergency, has been closed and/or had its residents transferred to other facilities.

Therefore, your agency is prohibited from offering or conducting a Nurse Assistant Training/Competency Evaluation Programs or Competency Evaluation Programs for two years effective October 28, 2021. This prohibition is not subject to appeal. Under Public Law 105-15 (H.R. 968), you may request a waiver of this prohibition if certain criteria are met. Please contact the Nursing Assistant Registry at (800) 397-6124 for specific information regarding a waiver for these programs from this Department.

#### SUBSTANDARD QUALITY OF CARE

Your facility's deficiencies with with one or more of the following: §483.10, Residents Rights, §483.12, Freedom from Abuse, Neglect, and Exploitation, §483.15, Quality of Life and §483.25, Quality of Care, 483.40 Behavioral Health Services, §483.45 Pharmacy Services, §483.70 Administration, or §483.80 Infection control has been determined to constitute substandard quality of care as defined at §488.301. Sections 1819(g)(5)(C) and 1919(g)(5)(C) of the Social Security Act and 42 CFR 488.325(h) require that the attending physician of each resident who was found to have received substandard quality of care, as well as the State board responsible for licensing the facility's administrator, be notified of the substandard quality of care. If you have not already provided the following information, you are required to provide to this agency within ten working days of your receipt of this letter the name and address of the attending physician of each resident found to have received substandard quality of care.

Please note that, in accordance with 42 CFR 488.325(g), your failure to provide this information timely will result in termination of participation in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) or imposition of alternative remedies.

Federal law, as specified in the Act at Sections 1819(f)(2)(B) and 1919(f)(2)(B), prohibits approval of nurse assistant training programs offered by, or in, a facility which, within the previous two years, has been subject to an extended or partial extended survey as a result of a finding of substandard quality of care. Therefore, Redeemer Residence Inc is prohibited from offering or conducting a Nurse Assistant Training / Competency Evaluation Programs (NATCEP) or Competency Evaluation Programs for two years effective October 28, 2021. This prohibition remains in effect for the specified period even though substantial compliance is attained. Under Public Law 105-15 (H. R. 968), you may request a waiver of this prohibition if certain criteria are met. Please contact the Nursing Assistant Registry at (800) 397-6124 for specific information regarding a waiver for these programs from this Department.

### **ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePOC)**

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable plan of correction (ePOC) for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved. The failure to submit an acceptable ePOC can lead to termination of your Medicare and Medicaid participation (42 CFR 488.456(b)).

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

### **DEPARTMENT CONTACT**

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Terri Ament, Rapid Response Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health

Duluth Technology Village 11 East Superior Street, Suite 290 Duluth, Minnesota 55802-2007 Email: teresa.ament@state.mn.us

Office: (218) 302-6151 Mobile: (218) 766-2720

#### PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for their respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

#### **VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE**

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

### FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by April 28, 2022 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

#### APPEAL RIGHTS DENIAL OF PAYMENT

If you disagree with this action imposed on your facility, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services, Departmental Appeals Board (DAB). Procedures governing this process are set out in 42 C.F.R. 498.40,

et seq. You must file your hearing request electronically by using the Departmental Appeals Board's Electronic Filing System (DAB E-File) at https://dab.efile.hhs.gov no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter. Specific instructions on how to file electronically are attached to this notice. A copy of the hearing request shall be submitted electronically to:

### Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov

Requests for a hearing submitted by U.S. mail or commercial carrier are no longer accepted as of October 1, 2014, unless you do not have access to a computer or internet service. In those circumstances you may call the Civil Remedies Division to request a waiver from e-filing and provide an explanation as to why you cannot file electronically or you may mail a written request for a waiver along with your written request for a hearing. A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter, by mailing to the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services
Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132
Director, Civil Remedies Division
330 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Cohen Building – Room G-644
Washington, D.C. 20201
(202) 565-9462

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues, findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. At an appeal hearing, you may be represented by counsel at your own expense. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Tamika Brown, Principal Program Representative by phone at (312) 353-1502 or by e-mail at Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov.

#### APPEAL RIGHTS NURSE AIDE TRAINING PROHIBITION

Pursuant to the Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 498.3(b)(13)(2) and 498.3(b)(15), a finding of substandard quality of care that leads to the loss of approval by a Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) of its NATCEP is an initial determination. In accordance with 42 CFR part 489 a provider dissatisfied with an initial determination is entitled to an appeal. If you disagree with the findings of substandard quality of care which resulted in the conduct of an extended survey and the subsequent loss of approval to conduct or be a site for a NATCEP, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services, Department Appeals Board. Procedures governing this process are set out in Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 498.40, et. Seq.

A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than 60 days from the date of receipt of this letter. Such a request may be made to the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (formerly Health Care Financing Administration) at the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services
Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132

> Director, Civil Remedies Division 330 Independence Avenue, S.W. Cohen Building – Room G-644 Washington, D.C. 20201

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues and the findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. You do not need to submit records or other documents with your hearing request. The Departmental Appeals Board (DAB) will issue instructions regarding the proper submittal of documents for the hearing. The DAB will also set the location for the hearing, which is likely to be in Minnesota or in Chicago, Illinois. You may be represented by counsel at a hearing at your own expense.

#### INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04 8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health

Kumalu Fiske Downing

Licensing and Certification Program Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 11/30/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245520	B. WING _			C <b>28/2021</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  REDEEMER RESIDENCE INC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 625 WEST 31ST STREET MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55408	, 10,	20,2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	abbreviated survey Your facility was for with the requirement Requirements for L.  The following comp SUBSTANTIATED: H5520092C (MN77 deficiencies cited at H5520093C (MN77 F600 and F745.  The survey resulted (IJ) at F600 when the had engaged in sex facility initiated an ir interviews, and duri she had been sexual began on 10/20/21, removed on 10/28/2  The above findings quality of care, and conducted on 10/28/2  The facility's plan of as your allegation on Departments accepenrolled in ePOC, yat the bottom of the	gh 10/28/21, a standard was conducted at your facility. Ind to be NOT in compliance its of 42 CFR 483, Subpart B, ong Term Care Facilities.  Ilaints were found to be  856, MN77929) with the F600, F745, and F558.  857) with deficiencies cited at the facility was notified NA-A stual activity with R1. The investigation including residenting these interviews, R2 stated ally abused by NA-A. The IJ and the immediacy was 21, at 1:28 p.m.  constituted substandard an extended survey was 3/21.  If correction (POC) will serve from for the our signature is not required of first page of the CMS-2567 to submission of the POC will	F 00	,		
ARORATOR	onsite revisit of you validate that substa	acceptable electronic POC, an refacility may be conducted to ntial compliance with the	JATI IRF	TITLE		(X6) DATE

**Electronically Signed** 

11/24/2021

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		245520	B. WING			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  REDEEMER RESIDENCE INC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 625 WEST 31ST STREET MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55408	10/2	10,2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000 F 558	Continued From paregulations has been Reasonable Accommed CFR(s): 483.10(e)(3) The reservices in the facility accommodation of preferences except endanger the health other residents. This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observative review, the facility faccessible for 1 of 3 dependent upon states. This receive the facility faccessible for 1 of 3 dependent upon states. This receive the facility faccessible for 1 of 3 dependent upon states. This receive the facility faccessible for 1 of 3 dependent upon states. This receive the facility faccessible for 1 of 3 dependent upon states. The facility faccessible for 1 of 3 dependent upon states. The facces of the facility facces includes accessible for 1 of 3 dependent upon states. The facces of th	ge 1 en attained. modations Needs/Preferences 3) right to reside and receive ity with reasonable resident needs and when to do so would n or safety of the resident or NT is not met as evidenced ion, interview, and document ailed to ensure a call light was 3 resident (R3) who was aff for assistance. inted 10/28/21, indicated R3's vascular dementia with nce, fracture of left radius	F 000	DEFICIENCY)	the oliance on is exists e Plan	11/26/21
	locomotion. R3 was from seated to stan or transferring. R3 wheelchair for locor R3's Care Area Ass 7/22/21, indicated Fimpaired balance, comedications, declin	I mobility, transfers, and so "not steady" when moving ding position, walking, turning, utilized a walker and motion.  essment (CAA) for falls dated as was at risk for falls due to current diagnosis and the in functional status, le weakness, visual		Regarding R3, call light was placed reach immediately after staff notifies surveyor.  Measures put in place to ensure de practice does not recur: All appropriate staff were re-educate appropriate call light placement.  Effective implementation of actions monitored by:	d by eficient ed on	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		245520	B. WING			28/2021
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  REDEEMER RESIDENCE INC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ( 625 WEST 31ST STREET MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55408		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	impairment, hearing impairment. R3 requinterventions to ma R3's care plan daterisk for falls due to balance and gait, a care plan lacked inwas within reach.  On 7/16/21, at 12:0 indicated R3 self-traby herself. R3 requilight for assistance anticipate R3's need on 8/5/21, at 10:01 indicated R3's safe near the nurse's stated. R3's call light the wall behind her am going to die" an nursing assistant (N stated, "She's alwameal tray. When as NA-A stated, "Yeah verified R3's call light was not with call light was not withe call light to R3, to use the call light. On 10/27/21, at application of nursing DON stated call light all residents. The D	g impairment, and cognitive uired care planned nage risk factors.  d 5/13/21, indicated R3 was at history of falling, instability with nd current diagnosis. R3's dication to ensure the call light 6 a.m. a progress note ansferred daily and ambulated ired reminders to use her call with walking, and staff were to ds.  a.m. a progress note ty was managed by placing R3 ation.  0 a.m. R3 was observed lying nt was hanging out of reach on bed. R3 began calling out, "I d "Help me." At 9:53 a.m.  NA)-A entered R3's room and ys like that," and took R3's sked where R3's call light was, where is her call light?" NA-A ht was hanging on the wall ted she was unsure why the thin R3's reach. NA-A handed who demonstrated the ability	F 558	Audits of appropriate call lip will be done 3 times per we 2 times per week for 1 month appropriate call light placer of these audits will be revie facility QAPI committee who determine if further monitor recommended. Those responsible to main will be: The Director of Nursing or responsible for maintaining Completion date for certificationly is:	eek x 1 month, nth, and then 1 to ensure ment. Results ewed by the no will ring/audits are tain compliance designee is g compliance.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245520	B. WING		C <b>10/28/2021</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  REDEEMER RESIDENCE INC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 625 WEST 31ST STREET MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55408	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
F 558	Continued From pa	ge 3	F 558	3	
	Fall Risk reviewed reduction interventicall lights placed in resident when resident their room.				
	Free from Abuse at CFR(s): 483.12(a)(		F 600		11/26/21
	Exploitation The resident has the neglect, misapproper and exploitation as includes but is not I corporal punishment.	rom Abuse, Neglect, and e right to be free from abuse, riation of resident property, defined in this subpart. This imited to freedom from nt, involuntary seclusion and mical restraint not required to medical symptoms.			
	§483.12(a) The fac	ility must-			
	physical abuse, cor involuntary seclusic This REQUIREMEN by: Based on interview facility failed to ens sexual abuse for 2	poral punishment, or poral punishment, or poral punishment, or por;  NT is not met as evidenced and document review, the pure residents were free from por 3 residents (R1, R2) abuse allegations. Nursing		It is the policy and practice of the fact that all residents are provided a safe environment free from any form of ab Education is provided to all staff, at	
	assistant (NA)-A en R1 and R2. This re jeopardy (IJ) for R1 abused and sustair NA-A.	gaged in sexual activity with sulted in an immediate and R2, who were sexually led psychosocial harm by pardy began on 10/20/21,		minimum on an annual basis, regardi all aspects of abuse and abuse repor Prior to these 2 incidents, all staff had been education on the facility□s abus prevention practices. Each employee undergoes a criminal background che prior to employment.	ting. d se also

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245520	B. WING _			C <b>28/2021</b>	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹	<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII	•	20/2021	
				625 WEST 31ST STREET			
REDEEN	IER RESIDENCE INC			MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55408			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	when the facility win sexual activity vinvestigation includuring these intervsexually abused by director of nursing social services (Simmediate jeopard The IJ was remove but non-compliant and severity of D, potential for more Findings include:  R1's Face Sheet provided was admitted to the included sequelate effects of a stroke anxiety disorder, at R1's significant chance (MDS) dated some moderate cognitive extensive assistant toilet use, and per R1's care plan dat known history of a risk for abuse/neg living in a skilled in plan indicated R1 from abuse.  R1's Abuse Asses R1 had no history abuse by others displaced in the sexual services assistant to the sexual services and per R1's care plan data to the sexual services and per R1's Abuse Asses R1 had no history abuse by others displaced in the sexual services are sexually sexual services and sexual sexual services are sexual sex	vith R1. The facility initiated an ding resident interviews, and views, R2 stated she had been y NA-A. The administrator, (DON), and the director of S)-A were notified of the dy at 1:38 p.m. on 10/27/21. ed on 10/28/21, at 1:28 p.m. oe remained at the lower scope isolated, no actual harm, with than minimal harm.  Description of the director of S)-A were notified of the dy at 1:38 p.m. on 10/27/21. ed on 10/28/21, at 1:28 p.m. on 10/28/21, indicated R1 harm, with than minimal harm.	F 60	Regarding cited resident: Regarding the incidents regarding the incidents regarding of the incidents of reports were filed with the state agency and NA-A will addition, staff were recovalinerable adult policy and beginning on 10/20/2021, the specific unit were intesting suspected abuse-to which reported. These actions to the investigation. During the NA-A was terminated on abuse risk observations of regarded on 10/26/2021. If from the facility on 11/19/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/	elated to R1 and ted reporting ately upon being in 10/20/21, epolice and the as suspended. educated on ad procedure, all residents on erviewed for any in none were ook place prior to the investigation, 10/21/21, new were completed plans were R1 discharged 2021.  ensure deficient in vulnerable epolice beginning on able residents and vulnerable er concerns pervations were sidents on ulnerable adult be provided as needed.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		245520	B. WING			2 <b>8/2021</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  REDEEMER RESIDENCE INC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ( 625 WEST 31ST STREET MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55408			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	A Facility Reported 3:18 p.m. indicated (FM)-A that nursing her room at night a reported this to the approximately 1:30 NA-A was suspend investigation began series of staff photo On 10/26/21, at 11: R1 stated shortly at in September, NA-A such as R1 "had a worked with her. Runcomfortable." R1 NA-A touched her kinto R1's hand until stated NA-A would the bathroom while made her feel "real "so abused." R1 stacaregivers apart frolike working with. R offered psychiatry obut felt it would "pro On 10/26/21, at 1:3 stated R1 began re touching and squees he was admitted to was referring to bei was uncomfortable male staff. FM-A stamentioned the touch unsure what to do. assisted R1 to the light of the staff.	Incident dated 10/20/21, at R1 reported to family member assistant (NA)-A came into nd fondled her breasts. FM-A facility on 10/20/21, at p.m. The police were called,	F 600	questionnaires regarding p will be done 3 times per we 2 times per week for 1 month. these audits will be reviewe QAPI committee who will d further monitoring/audits ar recommended. In addition, conferences will include re asked if any abuse has occ Those responsible to main will be: The Director of Nur designee is responsible for compliance.  Completion date for certific only is: 11/26/2021	eek x 1 month, nth, and then 1 Results of ed by the facility letermine if re quarterly care sidents being curred. tain compliance sing or maintaining	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		245520	B. WING			28/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  REDEEMER RESIDENCE INC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 625 WEST 31ST STREET MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55408			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	breasts, lingered no and now was making FM-A NA-A started while she was lying her into the bathroot told FM-A this occur FM-A stated R1 was did not know what the reported this to soop p.m., and the facilite FM-A stated on 10/SS-A called and stated and stated and stated she recombined and stated she recombined from FM-A of SS-A stated she not investigation was in the police were not the DON, and herse preference for femal performing overning doing, however, R1 updated to reflect the stated R1 would recombined from the police which admission, annually not yet been completed.	ouched and squeezed her ear her vagina during cares, ing her touch his penis. R1 told having R1 touch his penis in bed, and then would take om and do the same thing. R1 irred "almost every night." is "super scared" at night, and to do. FM-A stated she is service (SS)-A around 2:00 y initiated an investigation. 20/21, at about 4:30 p.m. ated a second resident alleged FM-A stated the DON irr today, and told her NA-A had in the afternoon of 10/20/21. In t	F 600			
	and stated she had	1 p.m. NP-A was interviewed not been made aware of R1's ments ago when she was				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		245520	B. WING _		10	/28/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  REDEEMER RESIDENCE INC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 625 WEST 31ST STREET MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55408		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	contacted and upda	ated by the DON.	F 60	0		
	was admitted to the included hemiplegia body) and hemipare the body) following affecting left non-dedepressive disorde	e facility with diagnoses that a (paralysis of one side of the esis (weakness on one side of cerebral infarction (stroke) ominant side, major r, adjustment disorder with we communication deficit.				
	was cognitively inta	S dated 9/26/21, indicated R2 and required extensive mobility, locomotion, use.				
	risk for abuse or ne	ed 9/21/21, indicated R2 was at eglect due to vulnerable status care plan indicated R2 would be from abuse.				
	R2 had a history of	ment dated 9/21/21, indicated self-abuse and being abused at risk for abuse by others due ns.				
	4:10 p.m. indicated both of her breasts	Incident dated 10/20/21, at R2 reported NA-A fondled, and kissed her on the cheek. through a series of staff or her.				
	indicated SS-A met psychosocial support trauma. R2 reporte nightmares of what	3 p.m. a progress note with R2 to provide ort regarding the incident of d to SS-A she was still having NA-A did to her. SS-A A-A no longer worked at the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	245520		B. WING		10	C <b>10/28/2021</b>	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER REDEEMER RESIDENCE INC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 625 WEST 31ST STREET MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55408		720/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	facility, and was not stated she was glad NA-A would not cornight.  On 10/27/21, at 12: indicated R2 told Sinight with no night.  On 10/26/21, at 2:1 R2 stated NA-A begweeks ago during the assisted her in the loccurred on 4 to 5 accidental, but she anything. R2 stated R2 stated NA-A maprivates exposed life "diaper" which no oused a pull-up incord changed in the bath stated on another or liked her because so like the other residerealized NA-A was breasts, she stoppes she needed to be to she was afraid of North of nightmares at SS-A she was still so great fear NA-A wo she would prefer female NA that she dishe was not offered was "mandatory" yo staff you were given	t allowed in the building. R2 d, and she felt much better that the into her room again at  14 p.m. a progress note S-A she had slept better last hares.  4 p.m. R2 was interviewed. It gan touching her breasts a few the overnight shift when he bothroom. R2 stated this boccasions, she knew it was not was too scared to say NA-A was a "really big man." de her lay in bed with her the a "baby" to change her ther staff did. R2 stated she intentionally touching. R2 boccasion, NA-A stroked her in the cheek, and stated he intentionally touching her the did not complain or shout ents. R2 stated once she intentionally touching her ded using her call light even if boileted or changed, because A-A. R2 stated she has had "a bout it." R2 stated she had told scared of NA-A and had a auld come find her. R2 stated male caregivers except one id like working with. R2 stated if only women, and believe it but must settle for whichever in. R2 stated lately if she woke could not fall back asleep	F6				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245520	B. WING		10	C 0/ <b>28/2021</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  REDEEMER RESIDENCE INC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 625 WEST 31ST STREET MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55408	E, ZIP CODE	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	On 10/26/21, at 4: not informed of R2 NP-B was unawar On 10/26/21, at awas interviewed, a sexual abuse had fired. The DON stallegations of sexu however, those restatements. These 12/7/17, and 7/16/ an allegation of ph NA-A on 2/9/20, busubstantiated.  On 10/26/21, at 3: SS-A stated she reabuse on the after investigation of R2 during the investig sexually touched by from 10/19/21, thrhad told her she hincident, and was asleep. SS-A stated NA-A was no long stated R2 would reassessment, whice admission, annual not yet been composited him. MD-A was interviewed by the same contified him. MD-A was interviewed in the same contified him. MD-A was unaware yesterday afternoon notified him.	31 p.m. NP-B stated she was 2's sexual abuse allegations. The R2 had difficulty sleeping.  Supproximately 3:00 p.m. the DON and stated she believed the occurred, and NA-A had been atted NA-A had three prior that abuse against residents, sidents had later recanted their allegations were on 7/1/16, 1'18. The DON stated there was anysical abuse allegation against but was investigated and found 12 p.m. SS-A was interviewed. Seceived the report of R2's moon of 10/20/21, during the 1's allegation. SS-A stated pation, R2 stated NA-A had her just the prior overnight shift ough 10/20/21. SS-A stated R2 and nightmares about the having trouble falling back and she had assured R2 that her working at the facility. SS-A sequire an updated abuse h was completed upon ally, or as needed, and this had	F6			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C			
		245520	B. WING _		1	28/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  REDEEMER RESIDENCE INC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 625 WEST 31ST STREET MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55408			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	with NA-A and the I recall. MD-A stated was "not on their rabe a "significant im because of this incimental health diagranxiety could be exresidents would proa week or so of the On 10/27/21, at 9:4 (LE)-A was interviewed NA-A, allegations. LE-A st R2, and both were they were touched him she was touched over her cloth R1 and R2 stadiscomfort regardin On 10/27/21, at 11: NA-A stated he had the overnight shift. both R1 and R2 wit toileting. NA-A stated the sexual abuse a and stated, "I did not The facility policy V 10/31/19, defined so non-consensual se resident. The policy advantage of a resimanipulation, intim When required, the	DON stated she could not the DON had told stated NA-A dar." MD-A stated there could pact" on residents and families ident. MD stated preexisting nosis such as depression or accerbated, and impacted obably need counseling within incidents.  3 a.m. law enforcement wed. LE-A stated they and he had denied all tated they interviewed R1 and consistent with maintaining by NA-A. LE-A stated R1 told ed under her clothing not more had skin to skin touching of a stated R2 told him she was lothing five times. LE-A stated atted they had fear and ag the abuse.  55 a.m. NA-A was interviewed. If worked with R1 and R2 on NA-A stated he had assisted the personal cares including and he had been made aware of llegations by law enforcement of do that."	F 60	0			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION (2)	COMPLETED	
		245520	B. WING		10/28/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 625 WEST 31ST STREET MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55408	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
	The IJ which begand on 10/28/21, when implemented a remainment of NA-Aupdating R1 and R2 trauma intervention interviewable reside interviewed on 10/2 reports of abuse or assessments were residents in the factoriewed, and eductoriewed, and eductoriewed, and eductoriewed on the factoriewed, and recorreassessed all residents and recorreassessed all residents and recorreassessed all residents and recorreassessed all residents (Frovision of Medica CFR(s): 483.40(d)  §483.40(d) The factoriewed facility failed to add trauma of sexual at 3 residents (R1, R2 services. This result harm for R1 and R2 feelings of guilt and	on 10/20/21, was removed the facility successfully oval plan which included: a, filing of a police report, 2's care plans to include s. All cognitively intact and ents (103/111) were 6/21, with no additional neglect. Updated abuse completed for all 111 lity. Vulnerable Adult policy eation of facility staff was illity's abuse prevention policy. In 10/28/21, with interviews with ag on abuse. Interviews with d review verified the facility dents residing in the facility to for abuse and identify any dents affected.	F 745		es on

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	245520	B. WING			28/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	•	10/2021
DEDEEMED DESIDENCE INC			625 WEST 31ST STREET		
REDEEMER RESIDENCE INC			MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55408		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 745 Continued From pag	ge 12	F 745	5		
Findings include:  R1's Face Sheet privas admitted to the included sequelae of effects of a stroke), disorder, and adult for R1's significant charks set (MDS) dated 9/2 moderate cognitive if or behavioral concerns a skilled nursing for abuse/neglect during a skilled nursing for abuse/neglect during a skilled nursing for abuse/neglect during safe and free R1's Patient Health depression screening had minimal depression screening had minimal depression screening had no history of abuse by others due including weakness  A Facility Reported I 3:18 p.m. indicated I (FM)-A that nursing her room at night an reported this to the fapproximately 1:30 p. NA-A was suspended.	nted 10/28/21, indicated R1 facility with diagnosis that of cerebral infarction (residual cognitive impairment, anxiety ailure to thrive.  Inge in status Minimum Data 24/21, indicated R1 had a impairment, and had no mood ons.  If 9/9/21, indicated R1 had no use or neglect. R1 was at risk it to vulnerable status living acility (SNF) and would be from abuse.  Questionnaire (PHQ-9, ang) dated 9/9/21, indicated R1 sion.  Interest dated 9/10/21, indicated fabuse, but was at risk for to physical limitations and impaired mobility.  Incident dated 10/20/21, at R1 reported to family member assistant (NA)-A came into display for the property of the condition of the property of the condition of the property of the prope	F 745	LICSW on 10/27/2021. Dire services and nursing staff h and R2 weekly since 10/26/wellness checks. R1 dischafacility on 11/19/2021.  Measures put in place to en practice does not recur: Social services were re-edu offering and documenting p support immediately and off psychology services as nee allegation of abuse.  Effective implementation of monitored by: Audits of psychosocial suppimplementation following ar of abuse will occur 3 times month, 2 times per week for 1 r Results of these audits will the facility QAPI committee determine if further monitor recommended. Those responsible to maint will be: The Director of Social Servidesignee is responsible for compliance.  Completion date for certificationly is:	ave visited R1 2021 for irged from  sure deficient icated on sychosocial fering outside ded after an  actions will be  oort ny allegations per week x 1 r 1 month, and month. be reviewed by who will ing/audits are ain compliance ces or maintaining	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	LETED
		245520	B. WING			8/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		(	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 625 WEST 31ST STREET MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55408	10/20/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 745	indicated R1 remai speak with visitors not verbalize her not verba	ned "reclusive," would only and certain staff, and would eeds often.  8 p.m. a progress note se practitioner (NP)-A was	F 745			

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	COMPI	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		245520	B. WING			8/2021	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  REDEEMER RESIDENCE INC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 625 WEST 31ST STREET MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55408	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 745	FM-A NA-A started while she was lying her into the bathroot told FM-A this occur FM-A stated R1 wadid not know what contacted to follow today by the DON vike therapy. FM-A as she felt R1 was sleeping well due to was "humiliated."  On 10/26/21, at 3:1 and stated she had like mental health so the common of the	having R1 touch his penis in bed, and then would take om and do the same thing. R1 rred "almost every night." s "super scared" at night, and to do. FM-A stated she was not up about the incident until who asked FM-A if R1 would stated R1 should have therapy "very traumatized," was not o on-going fear of NA-A, and 2 p.m. SS-A was interviewed not yet asked R1 if she would services.  1 p.m. nurse practitioner ewed and stated she had not of R1's allegations until a she was contacted and	F 74				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245520	B. WING		10	C / <b>28/2021</b>
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  REDEEMER RESIDENCE INC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 625 WEST 31ST STREET MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55408	•	720/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 745	anxiety, and cognitively intaperson assistance of dressing, and toilet mood with no behaded istory of abuse or neglect dus SNF. The care plansafe and free from R2's PHQ-9 dated 16 meaning moderate R2's Abuse Assess R2 had a history of by others. R2 was at to physical limitation On 10/24/21, at 3:5 indicated R2 admittinght.  On 10/26/21, at 1:1 indicated SS-A met psychosocial support auma. R2 reporter nightmares of what informed R2 that N facility, and was not stated she was glad NA-A would not cornight.  On 10/26/21, at 2:1	ve communication deficit.  S dated 9/26/21, indicated R2 ct and required extensive one with bed mobility, locomotion, use. R2 had a depressed vioral symptoms noted.  d 9/21/21, indicated R2 had a neglect, and was at risk for ue to vulnerable status living in indicated R2 would remain abuse.  9/21/21, indicated a score of ately severe depression.  ment dated 9/21/21, indicated self-abuse and being abused at risk for abuse by others due hs.  5 p.m. a progress note sed she was overeating at	F 7	45		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245520	B. WING	B. WING		C <b>10/28/2021</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 625 WEST 31ST STREET MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55408		120/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 745	assisted her in the occurred on 4 to 5 accidental, but she anything. R2 stated R2 stated NA-A ma privates exposed lil "diaper" which no oused a pull-up incochanged in the batt stated on another of head, kissed her or liked her because slike the other reside realized NA-A was breasts, she stoppes she needed to be to she was afraid of North lot of nightmares all SS-A she was still signeat fear NA-A wo she would prefer feone male NA that is stated she was not believe it was "man whichever staff you she woke up in the asleep "because I in stated she had not psychiatry appointing services.  On 10/26/21, at 3:4 indicated R2 would psychologist.	he overnight shift when he bathroom. R2 stated this occasions, she knew it was not was too scared to say I NA-A was a "really big man." Inde her lay in bed with her ke a "baby" to change her other staff did. R2 stated she entinent product, which was been to the cheek, and stated her in the cheek, and stated he she did not complain or shout ents. R2 stated once she intentionally touching her ed using her call light even if coileted or changed, because IA-A. R2 stated she has had "a cout it." R2 stated she had told scared of NA-A and had a could come find her. R2 stated emale caregivers apart from the did like working with. R2 offered only women, and idatory" you must settle for a were given. R2 stated lately if night, she could not fall back remember everything." R2 been offered a follow up ment or other mental health	F	745			
	indicated R2 stated	14 p.m. a progress note I she had slept better last night . Psychologist would see R2					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		245520	B. WING _			28/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 625 WEST 31ST STREET MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55408	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 745	today, and weekly weekly week.  R2's psychology no R2 had moderate e overall wellbeing. R impaired.  On 10/26/21, at 4:3 and stated she was abuse allegations. I aware of R2's diffic.  When interviewed of 3:00 p.m. the DON she believed the se NA-A had been fire.  On 10/26/21, at 3:1 SS-A stated she reabuse on the aftern investigation of R1' during the investigation of R1' during t	visits were recommended.  Ate dated 10/28/21, indicated emotional distress affecting her size reported her sleep had been at p.m. NP-B was interviewed a not informed of R2's sexual NP-B stated she was not ulty sleeping.  On 10/26/21, at approximately was interviewed, and stated exual abuse had occurred, and	F 74	5		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245520	B. WING _		<b>I</b>	C <b>10/28/2021</b>	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  REDEEMER RESIDENCE INC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 625 WEST 31ST STREET MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55408		20/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 745	anxiety could be ex residents would pro a week or so of the The facility policy V 10/31/19, defined s non-consensual seresident, the policy potential to cause the	acerbated, and impacted abably need counseling within incidents.  ulnerable adult-MN revised	F 74	45			



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered November 16, 2021

Administrator Redeemer Residence Inc 625 West 31st Street Minneapolis, MN 55408

Re: State Nursing Home Licensing Orders

Event ID: 40JG11

#### Dear Administrator:

The above facility was surveyed on October 26, 2021 through October 28, 2021 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules and Statutes. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division noted one or more violations of these rules or statutes that are issued in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144.653 and/or Minn. Stat. § 144A.10. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule and/or statute of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a "suggested method of correction" has been added. This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency. Please remember that this provision is <u>only a suggestion</u> and you are not required to follow it. Failure to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment. You are reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the order within the established time frame is required. The "suggested method of correction" is for your information and assistance only.

You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin 14-01, available at <a href="https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04\_8.html">https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04\_8.html</a>. The State licensing orders are delineated on the Minnesota Department of Health State Form and are being delivered to you electronically. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the

"Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute or rule after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction.

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "corrected" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure process, under the heading completion date, the date your orders will be corrected prior to electronically submitting to the Minnesota Department of Health. We urge you to review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should immediately contact:

Terri Ament, Rapid Response
Licensing and Certification Program
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
Duluth Technology Village
11 East Superior Street, Suite 290
Duluth, Minnesota 55802-2007

Email: teresa.ament@state.mn.us

Office: (218) 302-6151 Mobile: (218) 766-2720

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program

Kumalu Fiske Downing

Program Assurance Unit

Health Regulation Division

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us

(X6) DATE

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			7 5		С	
		00160	B. WING			8/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
REDEEN	IER RESIDENCE INC		T 31ST STRE POLIS, MN 5			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI	ON	(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG		' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Initial Comments		2 000			
	****ATTE	NTION*****				
	NH LICENSING	CORRECTION ORDER				
	144A.10, this correct pursuant to a surve found that the defic herein are not corrected shall	Minnesota Statute, section ction order has been issued y. If, upon reinspection, it is iency or deficiencies cited ected, a fine for each violation be assessed in accordance ines promulgated by rule of artment of Health.				
	corrected requires of requirements of the number and MN Ru When a rule contain comply with any of lack of compliance. re-inspection with a result in the assess	nether a violation has been compliance with all rule provided at the tag alle number indicated below. In several items, failure to the items will be considered Lack of compliance upon any item of multi-part rule will ment of a fine even if the item uring the initial inspection was				
	that may result from orders provided tha the Department witl	hearing on any assessments n non-compliance with these t a written request is made to nin 15 days of receipt of a nt for non-compliance.				
	survey was conduct surveyors from the Health (MDH). Your compliance with the indicate in your elect	TS: gh 10/28/21, a complaint ted at your facility by Minnesota Department of facility was found NOT in MN State Licensure. Please etronic plan of correction you e orders and identify the date				

Minnesota Department of Health
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

**Electronically Signed** 11/24/21

TITLE

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				С	
	00160	B. WING		10/2	8/2021
PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	625 WES	T 31ST STRE	ET		
	MINNEAF	POLIS, MN 5	5408		
(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Continued From pa	ge 1	2 000			
when they will be co	ompleted.				
SUBSTANTIATED: H5520092C (MN77 orders issued at 45 H5520093C (MN77	856, MN77929) with licensing 68.0560 and 144.651 Subd G. 857) with licensing orders				
the State Licensing Federal software. To assigned to Minnes Nursing Homes. The appears in the far-let Tag." The state state listed in the "Summ column and replace the correction order the findings which a statute after the state as evidence by." For are the Suggested I Time Period for Corn You have agreed to receipt of State licenthe Minnesota Department of Heal you electronically. It is necessary for State enter the word "CO available for text. You electronic State licenthe Income Table 1. The state of the	Correction Orders using ag numbers have been ota state statutes/rules for e assigned tag number eft column entitled "ID Prefix tute/rule out of compliance is ary Statement of Deficiencies" as the "To Comply" portion of this column also includes are in violation of the state tement, "This Rule is not met allowing the surveyor's findings Method of Correction and trection.  participate in the electronic insure orders consistent with artment of Health in 14-01, available at estate.mn.us/facilities/regulation_1.html The State licensing ed on the attached Minnesota th orders being submitted to Although no plan of correction atte Statutes/Rules, please RRECTED" in the box ou must then indicate in the insure process, under the				
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SUMMARY STAY (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LS  Continued From payment the state Licensing Federal software. To assigned to Minnes Nursing Homes. The state Licensing Federal software. To assigned to Minnes Nursing Homes. The state Licensing Federal software. To assigned to Minnes Nursing Homes. The state stallisted in the "Summ column and replace the correction order the findings which a statute after the stare as evidence by." For are the Suggested I Time Period for Coryou have agreed to receipt of State licenthe Minnesota Department of Heal you electronically. As in a state of the stare of the star	OPROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET AD  625 WES' MINNEAF  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 1  when they will be completed.  The following complaints were found to be SUBSTANTIATED: H5520092C (MN77856, MN77929) with licensing orders issued at 4568.0560 and 144.651 Subd G. H5520093C (MN77857) with licensing orders issued at 4568.0560.  Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using Federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes. The assigned tag number appears in the far-left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings which are in violation of the state statute after the statement, "This Rule is not met as evidence by." Following the surveyor's findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and Time Period for Correction. You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin 14-01, available at https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulatio n/infobulletins/ib14_1.html The State licensing orders are delineated on the attached Minnesota Department of Health orders being submitted to you electronically. Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "CORRECTED" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure process, under the	ODIGO  Derovider or supplier  Derovider or su	OPTION OF CORRECTION  OD160  ROUNDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  625 WEST 31ST STREET  MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55408  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  COntinued From page 1  when they will be completed.  The following complaints were found to be SUBSTANTIATED: H5520092C (MN77856, MN77929) with licensing orders issued at 4568.0560 and 144.651 Subd G. H5520093C (MN77857) with licensing orders issued at 4568.0560.  Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using Federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes. The assigned tag number appears in the far-left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This rolum also includes the findings which are in violation of the state statute after the statement, "This Rule is not met as evidence by." Following the surveyor's findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and Time Period for Correction. You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin 14-01, available at https://www.health.state.mu.us/facilities/regulatio n/infobulletins/ib14_1.html The State licensing orders are delineated on the attached Minnesota Department of Health orders being submitted to you electronically. Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "CORRECTED" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure process, under the heading completion date, the date your orders will be corrected prior to electronically submitting to	ODE CORRECTION  OD160  B. WING  B. WING  DESTREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  625 WEST 31ST STREET  MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55408  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDE BY FULL REGULATORY OR ISC DENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 1  When they will be completed.  The following complaints were found to be SUBSTANTIATED: H5520093C (MN77857) with licensing orders issued at 4568.0560 and 144.651 Subd G. H5520093C (MN77857) with licensing orders issued at 4568.0560.  Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using Federal software, Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota beta statutes/rules for Nursing Homes. The assigned tag number appears in the far-left colume netitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statutes/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings which are in violation of the state statute after the statement, "This Rule is not met as evidence by "Following the surveyor's findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and Time Period for Correction. You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health informational Bulletin 14-01, available at https://www.health.state.mu.st/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/in14_1.html The State licensing orders are delineated on the attached Minnesota Department of Health orders being submitted to you electronically. Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "CORRECTED" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure process, under the heading completion date, the date your orders will be corrected prior to electronically submitting to

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 40JG11 If continuation sheet 2 of 13

Minnesota Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
7110 1 1711	OF CONTRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:			
		00160	B. WING		10/2	2 <mark>8/2021</mark>
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
REDEEN	IER RESIDENCE INC		T 31ST STRE OLIS, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Continued From pa	ge 2	2 000			
	is enrolled in ePOC	and therefore a signature is bottom of the first page of				
	FOURTH COLUMN "PROVIDER'S PLA APPLIES TO FEDE	RD THE HEADING OF THE I WHICH STATES, IN OF CORRECTION." THIS ERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. R ON EACH PAGE.				
21475	MN Rule 4658.1009 General Requirement	5 Subp. 1 Social Services: ents	21475			11/26/21
	Subpart 1. General requirements. A nursing home must have an organized social services department or program to provide medically related social services to each resident. A nursing home must make referrals to or collaborate with outside resources for a resident who is in need of additional mental health, substance abuse, or financial services.					
	by: Based on interview facility failed to add trauma of sexual al 3 residents (R1, R2 services. This resul harm for R1 and R2 feelings of guilt and	and document review, the ress psychosocial needs after buse by a staff person for 2 of every reviewed for psychosocial ted in actual psychological 2, who expressed on-going 1 fear, and nightmares with elated to their sexual abuse.		Corrected		
	R1's Face Sheet pr was admitted to the	inted 10/28/21, indicated R1 e facility with diagnosis that of cerebral infarction (residual				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 40JG11 If continuation sheet 3 of 13

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
ANDILAN	OF CONTROLLON	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:			
		00160 B. WING		C 10/28/2021		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
REDEEN	IER RESIDENCE INC		T31ST STRE OLIS, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTIES OF T	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21475	Continued From pa	ge 3	21475			
	effects of a stroke), disorder, and adult	cognitive impairment, anxiety failure to thrive.				
	R1's significant change in status Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 9/24/21, indicated R1 had a moderate cognitive impairment, and had no mood or behavioral concerns.					
	R1's care plan dated 9/9/21, indicated R1 had no known history of abuse or neglect. R1 was at risk for abuse/neglect due to vulnerable status living in a skilled nursing facility (SNF) and would remain safe and free from abuse.					
	R1's Patient Health Questionnaire (PHQ-9, a depression screening) dated 9/9/21, indicated R1 had minimal depression.					
	R1's Abuse Assessment dated 9/10/21, indicated R1 had no history of abuse, but was at risk for abuse by others due to physical limitations including weakness and impaired mobility.					
	3:18 p.m. indicated (FM)-A that nursing her room at night ar reported this to the approximately 1:30 NA-A was suspended.	. R1 identified NA-A through a				
	indicated R1 remain	4 p.m. a progress note ned "reclusive," would only and certain staff, and would eeds often.				
		8 p.m. a progress note e practitioner (NP)-A was				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 40JG11 If continuation sheet 4 of 13

Minnesota Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	·			LETED
					С	
		00160	B. WING		1	, 8/2021
					10/2	0/2021
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
REDEEN	IER RESIDENCE INC		T 31ST STRE OLIS, MN 5:			
						I
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21475	Continued From pa	ge 4	21475			
	updated regarding t	he sexual abuse.				
	R1 stated shortly af in September, NA-A such as R1 "had a rworked with her. R1 uncomfortable." R1 NA-A touched her binto R1's hand until stated NA-A would the bathroom while made her feel "reall "so abused." R1 stacaregivers apart fro like working with. R offered psychiatry obut felt it would "produced on 10/26/21, at 1:3 stated R1 began retouching and squeet	40 a.m. R1 was interviewed. ter she moved into the facility a began making comments nice body" whenever he is stated this made her "really stated on 4 to 5 occasions, breasts, and placed his penis NA-A "got his job done." R1 also conduct this behavior in the toileted R1. R1 stated this y sad," "dumb," "terrible," and sted she would prefer female im one male NA that she did 1 stated she had not been or other mental health services shably" help her to talk about it.				
	she was admitted to the facility. FM-A believed R1 was referring to being showered, and thought R1 was uncomfortable with the new facility or with male staff. FM-A stated a few weeks later R1 mentioned the touching again, but she was unsure what to do. FM-A stated on 10/20/21, she assisted R1 to the bathroom and R1 told her she was getting tired of the "invasiveness" of the staff, and told her NA-A touched and squeezed her breasts, lingered near her vagina during cares,					
	and now was makir FM-A NA-A started while she was lying her into the bathroo told FM-A this occu	ng her touch his penis. R1 told having R1 touch his penis in bed, and then would take m and do the same thing. R1 rred "almost every night." s "super scared" at night, and				
	did not know what t	o do. FM-A stated she was not up about the incident until				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 40JG11 If continuation sheet 5 of 13

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		A. BOILDING.		С		
		00160	B. WING		10/2	8/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
REDEEN	IER RESIDENCE INC		T 31ST STRE OLIS, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21475			21475			
	today by the DON who asked FM-A if R1 would like therapy. FM-A stated R1 should have therapy as she felt R1 was "very traumatized," was not sleeping well due to on-going fear of NA-A, and was "humiliated."					
		2 p.m. SS-A was interviewed not yet asked R1 if she would ervices.				
	(NP)-A was intervie been made aware	1 p.m. nurse practitioner wed and stated she had not of R1's allegations until n she was contacted and N.				
	R1's psychology note dated 10/28/21, indicated new diagnoses of adjustment disorder with mixed anxiety and depressed mood. R1 had some emotional distress affecting overall wellbeing. R1 reported she had not slept well in the recent weeks. R1 stated she felt "guilty" for reporting the abuse and felt "embarrassed" that staff were talking about it.					
	was admitted to the included hemiplegia body) and hemipare the body) following affecting left non-dedepressive disorde	rinted 10/28/21, indicated R2 e facility with diagnoses that a (paralysis of one side of the esis (weakness on one side of cerebral infarction (stroke) ominant side, major r, adjustment disorder with ve communication deficit.				
	was cognitively inta person assistance dressing, and toilet	S dated 9/26/21, indicated R2 act and required extensive one with bed mobility, locomotion, use. R2 had a depressed vioral symptoms noted.				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

Minnesota Department of Health

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	00160		B. WING		10/2	28/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS CITY S	BTATE, ZIP CODE	10/2	.0/2021
			51ST STRE			
REDEEN	IER RESIDENCE INC		OLIS, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21475	Continued From pa	ge 6	21475			
	R2's care plan date history of abuse or abuse or neglect du SNF. The care plan safe and free from R2's PHQ-9 dated	d 9/21/21, indicated R2 had a neglect, and was at risk for ue to vulnerable status living in indicated R2 would remain abuse.				
	16 meaning modera	ately severe depression.				
	R2 had a history of	ment dated 9/21/21, indicated self-abuse and being abused at risk for abuse by others due as.				
		5 p.m. a progress note ed she was overeating at				
	indicated SS-A met psychosocial support trauma. R2 reported nightmares of what informed R2 that N. facility, and was not stated she was glad	3 p.m. a progress note with R2 to provide or regarding the incident of d to SS-A she was still having NA-A did to her. SS-A A-A no longer worked at the tallowed in the building. R2 d, and she felt much better the into her room again at				
	R2 stated NA-A beg weeks ago during the assisted her in the loccurred on 4 to 5 of accidental, but she anything. R2 stated R2 stated NA-A ma privates exposed like "diaper" which no o	4 p.m. R2 was interviewed. gan touching her breasts a few he overnight shift when he bathroom. R2 stated this becasions, she knew it was not was too scared to say NA-A was a "really big man." de her lay in bed with her to a "baby" to change her ther staff did. R2 stated she ntinent product, which was				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 40JG11 If continuation sheet 7 of 13

Minnesota Department of Health							
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED		
					С		
	00160		B. WING		10/28/2021		
	00160				10/2	8/2021	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
		625 WEST	31ST STRE	FT:			
REDEEN	IER RESIDENCE INC		OLIS, MN 5				
	0						
(X4) ID PREFIX		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		(X5) COMPLETE	
TAG		SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		DATE	
				DEFICIENCY)			
21175	Cantinuad Francisa	7	21475				
21475	Continued From pa	ge /	214/5				
	changed in the bath	room during toileting. R2					
		ccasion, NA-A stroked her					
		the cheek, and stated he					
		he did not complain or shout					
		ents. R2 stated once she					
	realized NA-A was i	ntentionally touching her					
		ed using her call light even if					
		oileted or changed, because					
		A-A. R2 stated she has had "a					
		oout it." R2 stated she had told					
	_	scared of NA-A and had a					
	great fear NA-A wo	uld come find her. R2 stated					
		male caregivers apart from					
		he did like working with. R2					
		offered only women, and					
		datory" you must settle for					
		were given. R2 stated lately if					
		night, she could not fall back					
		emember everything." R2					
		been offered a follow up					
		nent or other mental health					
	services.						
	On 10/26/21, at 3:4	8 p.m. a progress note					
		be offered in-house					
	psychologist.						
	On 10/27/21, at 12:	14 p.m. a progress note					
		she had slept better last night					
		. Psychologist would see R2					
		visits were recommended.					
	,,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
	R2's psychology no	te dated 10/28/21, indicated					
		motional distress affecting her					
		2 reported her sleep had been					
	impaired.	,					
	=						
	On 10/26/21, at 4:3	1 p.m. NP-B was interviewed					
		not informed of R2's sexual					
		NP-B stated she was not					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 If continuation sheet 8 of 13 40JG11

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
00160 B. WING	C <b>10/28/2021</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/20/2021
REDEEMER RESIDENCE INC 625 WEST 31ST STREET MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55408	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE ADEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLETE
21475  aware of R2's difficulty sleeping.  When interviewed on 10/26/21, at approximately 3:00 p.m. the DON was interviewed, and stated she believed the sexual abuse had occurred, and NA-A had been fired.  On 10/26/21, at 3:12 p.m. SS-A was interviewed. SS-A stated she received the report of R2's abuse on the afternoon of 10/20/21, during the investigation of R1's allegation. SS-A stated during the investigation, R2 stated NA-A had sexually touched her just the prior overnight shift from 10/19/21, through 10/20/21. SS-A stated R2 had told her she had nightmares about the incident, and was having trouble falling back asleep. SS-A stated she had assured R2 that NA-A was no longer working at the facility. SS-A stated R2 would receive psych services this week.  On 10/27/21, at 10:36 a.m. the medical director (MD)-A was interviewed. MD-A stated he had not been made aware of the abuse allegations until yesterday afternoon 10/26/21, when the DON notified him. MD-A stated there could be a "significant impact" on residents and families because of this incident. MD stated preexisting mental health diagnosis such as depression or anxiety could be exacerbated, and impacted residents would probably need counseling within a week or so of the incidents.  The facility policy Vulnerable adult-MN revised 10/31/19, defined sexual abuse as non-consensual sexual contact of any type with a resident. the policy defined mental abuse had the potential to cause the resident to experience humiliation, intimidation, fear, shame, agitation, or degradation.	

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 40JG11 If continuation sheet 9 of 13

Minnesota Department of Health

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				OATE SURVEY OMPLETED	
					С		
		00160	B. WING		10/2	8/2021	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
REDEEN	IER RESIDENCE INC		T 31ST STRE OLIS, MN 5				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
21475	Continued From pa	ge 9	21475				
21810	The social worker of and/or revise facility related to medically Responsible persor these policies and proculd be made town service needs of the deficiency, with supmaintained. Other for social service necould be developed results shared with Assessment & Assistant on-going compliant TIME PERIOD FOR (14) days.  MN St. Statute 144.	R CORRECTION: Fourteen	21810			11/26/21	
	residents shall have medical and persor needs. Appropriate care designed to er highest level of phy This right is limited reimbursable by pu	riate health care. Patients and e the right to appropriate hal care based on individual e care for residents means hable residents to achieve their sical and mental functioning. Where the service is not blic or private resources.					
	review, the facility fa	on, interview, and document ailed to ensure a call light was 3 resident (R3) who was		Corrected			

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				OATE SURVEY	
			A. BOILDING.		С		
	00160		B. WING	<del></del>		8/2021	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
REDEEM	IER RESIDENCE INC		T 31ST STRE OLIS, MN 5				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
21810	Continued From pa	ge 10	21810				
	dependent upon sta	aff for assistance.					
	Findings include:						
	R3's Face Sheet printed 10/28/21, indicated R3's diagnosis included vascular dementia with behavioral disturbance, fracture of left radius (arm), and repeated falls.						
	R3's significant change Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 7/21/21, indicated R3 had a significant cognitive impairment, required extensive assistance with bed mobility, transfers, and locomotion. R3 was "not steady" when moving from seated to standing position, walking, turning, or transferring. R3 utilized a walker and wheelchair for locomotion.						
	7/22/21, indicated F impaired balance, c medications, declin incontinence, musc						
	risk for falls due to balance and gait, a	d 5/13/21, indicated R3 was at history of falling, instability with nd current diagnosis. R3's dication to ensure the call light					
	indicated R3 self-tra by herself. R3 requ	6 a.m. a progress note ansferred daily and ambulated ired reminders to use her call with walking, and staff were to ds.					
	On 8/5/21, at 10:01	a.m. a progress note					

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

Minnesota Department of Health							
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
AND I EAN OF CONNECTION		A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED			
		5 14/110		С			
	00160		B. WING		10/28/2021		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
REDEEM	IER RESIDENCE INC	625 WEST	31ST STRE	ET			
KLDLLI	IER REGIDENCE INC	MINNEAP	OLIS, MN 5	5408			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
21810	Continued From pa	ge 11	21810				
	-	ty was managed by placing R3					
	in bed. R3's call light the wall behind her am going to die" an nursing assistant (N stated, "She's alwaymeal tray. When as NA-A stated, "Yeah verified R3's call ligbehind R3, and stateall light was not wi	0 a.m. R3 was observed lying at was hanging out of reach on bed. R3 began calling out, "I d "Help me." At 9:53 a.m. IA)-A entered R3's room and ys like that," and took R3's ked where R3's call light was, where is her call light?" NA-A ht was hanging on the wall sed she was unsure why the thin R3's reach. NA-A handed who demonstrated the ability					
	director of nursing ( DON stated call light all residents. The D	proximately 1:00 p.m. the DON) was interviewed. The ats should be within reach for ON stated she believed R3 could use the call light.					
	Fall Risk reviewed reduction intervention	all Assessment and Managing 11/14/19, directed standard fall ons for all residents included reach and accessible to lent is					
	The director of nurs develop, review, an procedures to ensu lights within reach. educate all appropriousignee could devensure ongoing cor	HODS OF CORRECTION: sing (DON) or designee could d /or revise policies and re all residents have their call The DON or designee could iate staff. The DON or elop monitoring systems to appliance and report those y assurance committee.					

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С	
		00160	B. WING		10/2	8/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
REDEEN	IER RESIDENCE INC		T 31ST STRE OLIS, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF T	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21810	Continued From pa	ge 12	21810			
21810	•	ge 12 R CORRECTION: Twenty-one	21810			

Minnesota Department of Health